
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No. PE/INS/322/18-19                                                                                               Date: 7 January 2019 

1 of 5 

 

 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 

 

Subject: Supply & Installation & Hot Roller Oven 

 

Indian Institute of Technology (Indian School of Mines), Dhanbad invites quotations for the 

following to be supplied and delivered in Petroleum Engineering Department.  

 

S No Full Description of items/ store Qty Delivery 

 

1 

 

Supply & Installation of Hot Roller Oven 

 

(Detailed Specification is given in Annexure – I) 

 

01 No. 

 
At the Earliest /Ex-
Stock                    

 

Tender Schedule  

 

Particulars Date & Time  

Tender Fees* Rs. 590.00 (Five Hundred & Ninety Only) 

Bid Security or Earnest Money Deposit Rs. 16,000.00 (Sixteen Thousand Only) 

Last date and time for submission of tenders 29.01.2019  at  1:00 P.M. 

Date and time of opening of tenders 29.01.2019  at  4.00 P.M. 

 

* For submission of tender cost please see the point no. 06 Terms & Conditions. 

 

1. You are requested to quote your lowest rates for the supply of above items in the attached 

format for Financial Bid (Annexure – II) 

2.  You may send your representative in the office of the undersigned at the scheduled date and 

time of opening of tender. 

3.  Tender should be submitted in sealed cover only superscribed with Enquiry No. and due  

date at the following address only: 

 

The Deputy Registrar (P&S) 
Indian Institute of Technology (Indian School of Mines),  
Dhanbad – 826 004 Jharkhand 

  



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No. PE/INS/322/18-19                                                                                               Date: 7 January 2019 

2 of 5 

 

 

Terms & Conditions 

1) The rates should be quoted for each item separately. 
2) Conditional offer will not be accepted. 

3) IIT (ISM) does not issue any Form ‘C’ or ‘D’ towards sales tax concessional rate. Hence, full 

rate of sales tax/VAT, GST applicable should be quoted. 

4) Educational discount, if any, should be clearly mentioned. 

5) You are requested to submit your quotation strictly as per the specifications mentioned in 

the NIT. 

6) Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): Should be submitted in form of A/C payee demand draft 

drawn in favor of Registrar, IIT(ISM) and payable at SBI, IIT (ISM) campus branch or any 

other Bank/ Branch located in Dhanbad and Tender Fees must be paid through SB collect 

only through the link https://www.onlinesbi.com/prelogin/icollecthome.htm?corpID-272342, 

tender cost payments through other modes viz. Cash/DD/NEFT/RTGS etc. shall not be 

accepted. Online payment receipt should be enclosed with Tender Document. 

7)  You are requested to submit your quotation strictly as per the specifications mentioned in 

the NIT.   

8) Your tender must be valid for minimum 90 days from the date of opening of tender. 

9) Please mention warranty/ guarantee in your offer clearly. Material/ equipment to be 

supplied must have minimum warranty/guarantee of 24 Months.  

10) Each page in the bid document must be numbered properly and duly signed & sealed by the 

bidder on every page of the bid. 

11) The items/ materials shall be required to be delivered at Petroleum Engineering 

Department/ Section through Purchase & Store Section, IIT (ISM) Dhanbad at the risk and 

cost of the tenderer. 

12) Unloading and installation shall be the complete responsibility of the supplier.  

13) The stores are required to be delivered within 30 days. Late delivery may not be accepted. 

14) The items offered should be of good quality confirming to BIS standards, wherever 

applicable. 

15) Successful bidders may have to submit Performance Security (PBG) in the form of Bank 

Guarantee only as per the Purchase Order as per rules.  

16) Advance payment is not admissible. Payment shall normally be made within 4-6 weeks 

subject to receipt and acceptance & installation (as per Purchase Order Terms) of the 

ordered materials/items. 

17) In the event date on which the tender is opened for acceptance is declared to be a holiday, the 

tenders shall be deemed to remain open for acceptance till the next working day. 

18) Please send your offer by Regd. Post/ Speed Post/ Courier along with Courier receipt. 

Tender/ quotation will be received during IIT (ISM) working hours only (i.e. Monday to 

Friday). Late or delayed tenders shall be summarily rejected. 
19) Any other information that you may like to obtain, you are free to contact IIT (ISM) before 

submission of tender. 

20) IIT (ISM) reserves the right to accept and/or to reject any/ all tenders without assigning any 

reason. 

 

 

 

Assistant Registrar  

https://www.onlinesbi.com/prelogin/icollecthome.htm?corpID-272342


  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No. PE/INS/322/18-19                                                                                               Date: 7 January 2019 

3 of 5 

 

 

Annexure – I 

 

Technical Specifications for Supply and Installation of Hot Roller Oven   

 

Hot roller oven features:  Hot roller oven with 500 mL capacity HPHT aging cell is required to 
determine the stability of the drilling fluid under bottomhole condition as per API standard 
test methods. The aging cell should be certified as per American Society of Mechanical 
Engineers (ASME) standard, i.e., ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code (BPVC), Section VIII, 
Division 1: Rules for Construction of Pressure Vessels 
Specifications: 
Roller oven:  

1. Material of Construction oven: Inner chamber - SS 316 and outer chamber -  SS 304 
grade 

2.  Rollers: 05 nos. made of stainless steel. 
3. The oven must accommodate 04 nos. of ageing cells with 500 mL capacity (each). 
4. The oven must operate under static (without rolling) and dynamic aging condition. The 

roller speed under dynamic aging condition - 25 rpm.  
5. Working temperature: ambient to 315°C. 
6. Digital electronic temperature controller with LED/LCD Display having suitable range 

must be provided for reading directly from outside the oven. 
7. Power supply: 220V, 50Hz, Single Phase  

 
Aging cell:  

1. Capacity of each cell: 500 ml 
2. Working Temperature: 260°C or better 
3. Working Pressure: 2000 psig or better 
4. Maximum allowable cell pressure: 2500 psig or better 
5. Pressurization Arrangement: An adapter for pressurizing through stem valve must be 

prvided, which will be connected to the existing nitrogen cylinder for pressurization of 
the cells 

6. Material of construction of cell: SS 316  
*  Model name along with printed catalog/brochure of the quoted item to be provided 
*  Minimum 2 years warranty to be provided  
*  IIT(ISM) Dhanbad is registered with DSIR vide Ref. No. TU/V/RG-CDE(367)/2010, Dated 

27th August 2010 valid up to 31st August 2020. Hence only 5.0% GST will be applicable for the 
supply. 

  



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No. PE/INS/322/18-19                                                                                               Date: 7 January 2019 

4 of 5 

 

Annexure – II (A) 

1. PRICE SCHEDULE FOR GOODS BEING OFFERED FROM ABROAD 

 Name of the Bidder________________ (On bidders letter head) 

 NIT Reference No. PE/INS/322/18-19     Date: 7 January 2019 

 Bidder’s Reference No. ________________     Date: 

Sl. 

No. 

 Description/Part No./Make Model  Quantity  Unit Price (in 

foreign currency) 

  Total Amount (in 

foreign currency) 

1.     

2.     

3.     

 Total Ex-Works Price-  

 Packing & Forwarding and inland freight  

*FCA (at port)  

 Terminal charges, loading on vassal  

 **FOB (name of port)  

Air freight & insurance up to destination port  

*CIF  

Carrier charges & insurance up to final destination   

**CIP  

Concessional Custom Duty (Against DSIR Certificate)  

IGST rate (Against IIT (ISM)  Certificate  

Other Duties/taxes/clearance charge, if any  

Transportation charges up to IIT ISM Dhanbad  

Chargeable weight/Gross weight of consignment   

 Indian agency Commission (%)  

Installation & Commissioning charge  

Training charges, if any  

 Additional Warranty Charges, if any  

 Annual Maintenance Charge, if any  

Educational discounts, if any   

 Total Ex-Works Price-  

 

 *&** Mandatory requirement 

                                                                                                ##Total Bid Price_______  in words______ 

Note : 

Total Bid price in foreign currency__________________________ in words 

(a)   Indian agent name & address___________________________  

(b)  Installation, commissioning & training charges, if any_____________________________ 

(C)  Please note that   Indian agents’ commission shall be paid in Indian Rupees only.  

(d)  Banker’s details such as- Name of account holder, Account Number, Name of Bank, Branch code, RTGS code, 

NEFT code, SWIFT code etc. 

(f)   Price schedule of optional items shall be indicated in a separate sheet in the same performa.  

(g)  Quoting  Price for  FOB/FCA  and  for  CIF/CIP basis, otherwise bid will be rejected.  

(h)  Wherever the price quoted on FOB/FCA and CIF/CIP basis are the same, the contract would be made on CIF/CIP 

basis only. 

(i)   Country of Origin, Dimension and Gross Weight must be provided 

 

 Signature of Bidder 

 Name _________________________________________________ 

 Business Address with contact details_________________________ 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No. PE/INS/322/18-19                                                                                               Date: 7 January 2019 

5 of 5 

 

 

Annexure – II (B) 

2.PRICE SCHEDULE FOR GOODS BEING OFFERED WITHIN INDIA 

 Name of the Bidder________________ (On bidders letter head) 

 NIT Reference No. PE/INS/322/18-19     Date: 7 January 2019 

 Bidder’s Reference No. ________________     Date: 

 

Sl. 

No. 

 Description/Part No./Make Model  Quantity  Unit Price (in 

foreign currency) 

  Total Amount (in 

foreign currency) 

1.     

2.     

3.     

 Ex-Works Price-  

 Packing & Forwarding  

 Transportation  

 FOR (IIT ISM) Dhanbad  

 GST/IGST (their rate(s) as the case may be, clearly specified)  

Please note that IIT ISM is eligible for Concessional GST as per Notification No. 45/2017 

– Central Tax (Rate) for CGST, 45/2017 – State Tax (Rate) for SGST and 47/2017 – 

Central Tax (Rate) for IGST, 

 

 Insurance up to Destination/handover (in case of fabrication)  

 Installation & Commissioning charge  

 Training charges, if any   

 Additional Warranty Charges, if any  

 Annual Maintenance Charge, if any   

 

           *(On the basis of the technical specifications submitted) 

 

 Total Bid Price__________                                                                                  in words___________ 

 

 Note : 

 

 (a) The Price schedule of optional items shall be indicated in a separate sheet in the same Performa. 

 

 (b) Cost spare parts may be indicated separately 

 

   

  Signature of Bidder 

  Name __________________________________ 

  Business Address with contact details_________________________ 


